

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 8, 2004

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 03-1162

**CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**DENNIS LANE
SOLICITOR**

**LONA T. PERRY
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

JANUARY 9, 2004

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in the brief of Petitioner.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *Ontario Energy Trading International Corp.*, 99 FERC ¶ 61,039 (2002);
2. *Ontario Energy Trading International Corp.*, 100 FERC ¶ 61,345 (2002); and
3. *Ontario Energy Trading International Corp.*, 103 FERC ¶ 61,044 (2003).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. The Restructuring of the Ontario Power Market.....	3
B. Operation of the Restructured Market.....	5
C. The Orders Under Review.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
II. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY GRANTED MARKET-BASED RATE AUTHORITY TO ONTARIO.....	15
A. The Commission Reasonably Found That The IMO’s Governing Statute And Tariff Require Open And Non-Discriminatory Access, And The IMO’s Service Met The Comparability Requirement.....	15
1. The Commission Reasonably Found IMO Service Comparable.....	16
2. OPG’s Generation Market Share In Ontario Does Not Alter The Comparability Analysis.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

B. Consumers' Argument That The IMO's Lack Of Independence Renders Its Service Not Comparable To United States RTOs Was Not Raised To FERC, And, In Any Event, Lacks Merit.....25

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

COURT CASES:

City of Orrville, Ohio v. FERC,
147 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....26

**Louisiana Energy and Power Authority v. FERC*,
141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....15

Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Trust v. FERC,
876 F.2d 109 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....26

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

AEP Power Marketing, Inc.,
97 FERC ¶ 61,219 (2001).....16

Central Hudson & Gas Electric Corp.,
86 FERC ¶ 61,061 (1999).....20

**Energy Alliance Partnership*,
73 FERC ¶ 61,019 (1995).....9, 17, 21, 27

**H.Q. Energy Services (U.S.), Inc.*
79 FERC ¶ 61,152 (1997).....9

Mirant Delta LLC,
100 FERC ¶61,059 (2002).....27

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Ontario Energy Trading International Corp.</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,039, <i>on reh'g</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,345 (2002), <i>on reh'g</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,044 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ontario Hydro Interconnected Markets, Inc.</i> , 78 FERC ¶ 61,369 (1997).....	17, 27
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non- discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities</i> , 79 FERC ¶ 61,182 (1997).....	4
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non- discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities</i> , 79 FERC ¶ 61,367 (1997).....	4, 28
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non- discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities; Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Trans- mitting Utilities</i> , Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶31,036, 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (1996), <i>clarified</i> , 76 FERC ¶61,009 and 76 FERC ¶61,347 (1996), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶31,048, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,274, <i>clarified</i> , 79 FERC ¶61,182 (1997), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶61,248, 62 Fed. Reg. 64,688 (1997), <i>on reh'g</i> , Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶61,046 (1998), <i>aff'd sub nom. Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied in pertinent part</i> , 69 U.S.L.W. 3574 (U.S. Feb. 26, 2001), <i>aff'd, New York et al.</i> <i>v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	3, 4, 17, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: (con't)	
<i>Regional Transmission Organizations,</i> Order No. 2000, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,089 (1999), <i>on reh'g,</i> Order No. 2000-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,092 (2000).....	25, 27
<i>Remedying Undue Discrimination Through Open Access Transmission Service and Standard Electricity Market Design,</i> 100 FERC ¶ 61,138 (2002).....	19, 21
<i>*TransAlta Enterprises Corp.,</i> 75 FERC ¶ 61,268 (1996).....	16, 17, 27
STATUTES:	
Federal Power Act	
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 8251(b).....	15, 26
The Ontario Electricity Act of 1998	
Section 1(b).....	5, 10, 16
Section 5(1).....	5, 10, 16
Section 7.....	27
